
CITY OF ONTARIO 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

AGENDA 

December 17, 2018 

Ontario City Council Chambers, 2 PM 
 303 East “B” Street, Ontario 

All documents for public review are on file with the Planning Department located at 
City Hall, 303 East “B” Street, Ontario, CA  91764 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

A. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PCUP18-005: A Conditional Use Permit (File No.
PCUP18-005) request to establish a 464-square foot Small Collection Facility within an
existing shopping center (Vineyard Plaza) on 8.1 acres of developed land located on the
northwest corner of Fourth Street & Vineyard Avenue, at 1875 East Fourth Street, within
the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt
from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 (Class 1-Existing Facilities) of the CEQA guidelines. The proposed
project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and
was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the ONT
Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 0110-301-21 and 0110-301-22);
submitted by Mr. Jose Ponce.

B. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PCUP18-031: A Conditional Use Permit (File No. PCUP18-
031) to establish: [1] alcoholic beverage sales, including beer, wine, and distilled spirits
(Type 48 On Sale General for Public Premises ABC License), for consumption on the
premises; [2] live entertainment (karaoke and DJ); [3] dancing; and [4] pool tables, located 
at 750 N. Archibald Avenue, Suites F, G, and H (the existing Spectators Sports Bar
proposes to relocate from Suite B), within the Garden Commercial land use district of the
Ontario Festival Specific Plan. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1,
Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the
Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to
be consistent with the policies and criteria of the ONT Airport Land Use Compatibility
Plan (ALUCP). (APN: 0110-431-10) submitted by Spectators Sports Bar, Inc.

C. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PCUP18-033: A Conditional Use Permit (File No. PCUP18-
033) to establish a 2,554 square-foot crematorium on 2.13 acres of land located at 1445
W. Brooks Street, within the IG (General Industrial) zoning district. The project is
categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines.
The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International
Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the
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DECISION NO.: [insert #] 
 
FILE NO.: PCUP18-005 
 
DESCRIPTION: A Conditional Use Permit request to establish a 464-square foot 
Small Collection Facility within an existing shopping center (Vineyard Plaza) on 8.1 acres 
of land generally located on the northwest corner of Fourth Street & Vineyard Avenue, at 
1875 East Fourth Street, within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district 
(APNs: 0110-301-21 and 0110-301-22); submitted by Mr. Jose Ponce. 
 
 

PART I: BACKGROUND & ANALYSIS 
 

MR. JOSE PONCE, (herein after referred to as “Applicant”) has filed an application 
requesting Conditional Use Permit approval for File No. PCUP18-005, as described in the 
subject of this Decision (herein after referred to as "Application" or "Project"). 
 

(1) Project Setting: The project site is comprised of 8.1 acres of land generally 
located on the northwest corner of Fourth Street and Vineyard Avenue, at 1875 East 
Fourth Street, and is depicted in Exhibit A: Aerial Photograph, attached. The project site 
is located within the Vineyard Plaza Shopping Center, which includes anchor tenants, 
such as Cardenas Market, Rite-Aid, and Auto Zone. Existing land uses, General Plan and 
zoning designations, and specific plan land uses on and surrounding the project site are 
as follows: 
 

 Existing Land Use General Plan 
Designation Zoning Designation Specific Plan Land Use 

Site Vineyard Plaza 
Shopping Center Commercial CN (Neighborhood 

Commercial) n/a 

North Sycamore Park 
Apartments 

MDR (Medium Density 
Residential) 

MDR18 (Medium 
Density Residential n/a 

South Taco Bell Restaurant Commercial  CN (Neighborhood 
Commercial) n/a 

East Vineyard Ontario 
Shopping Center Commercial CN (Neighborhood 

Commercial) n/a 

West Corona Elementary 
School PS (Public School) CIV (Civic) n/a 
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(2) Project Analysis: 
 

(a) Background — On January 31, 2018, the applicant, Mr. Jose Ponce, 
filed a Conditional Use Permit request to establish a 464 square foot Small Collection 
Facility composed of a small kiosk structure (8’ X 18’) and two metal storage containers 
(8’ X 20’) each. The applicant has been in the recycling business for 12 years and is an 
independently owned business (Ponce Recycling, Inc). Currently, Ponce Recycling has 
locations within the City of Norwalk, City of Los Angeles, and the City of Anaheim. The 
proposed small recycling collection facility will be the applicant’s first facility in the City of 
Ontario. 

 
(b) Proposed Use— The proposed small collection facility will be located 

approximately 59-feet, west of Vineyard Avenue, 158-feet north of Fourth Street, and 48-
feet north of an existing Taco Bell drive-thru restaurant (see Exhibit C: Enlarged Site 
Plan). The front of the proposed kiosk will face east toward Vineyard Avenue and the two 
metal container bins will be located at the rear of the kiosk (west side), facing an existing 
trash enclosure. The collection facility storefront will consist of a kiosk area with two 
reverse vending machines, two removable recycling roll-off containers, and two 
attendants (see Exhibit D: Small Collection Facility Floor Plan). Customers recycling items 
will be given vouchers which are redeemable for store credit or cash at Cardenas Market 
or Rite-Aid Pharmacy, both located within the Vineyard Plaza shopping center.   

 
The proposed hours of operation are 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Sunday 
with one attendant who will receive, weigh and store the recycling materials without CRV 
(California Redemption Value) value. The site attendant will be responsible for sweeping 
and maintaining a dust-free and litter-free work area on a daily basis and will be 
responsible for the disposal of liquids within the leased parking lot area at the Vineyard 
Plaza shopping center. Liquids will be disposed into a plastic container, and disposed of 
at an off-site location.  
 
If reverse vending machines are added in the future to the proposed Kiosk facility in the 
future, they will operate from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Sunday. They will 
receive CRV valued post-consumer glass, plastic, and aluminum.   
 
The recycled material inside the metal containers and kiosk will be picked-up once a 
week, or as needed.  The proposed pick-up scheduled is 7:00 a.m., Monday through 
Friday. Containers will not be picked up on weekends. 
 
To complement the existing commercial shopping center, the proposed recycling facility 
has been designed with an attractive Kiosk that will feature a pitched hip roof with Spanish 
red tile. In addition, the outside kiosk walls and metal containers will be painted a natural 
almond color to match the existing shopping center (see Exhibits E & F: Elevations). 
 

(c) Parking — The Vineyard Plaza shopping center was developed with 
six (6) retail buildings, totaling approximately 91,094 square feet. The required parking 
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for the shopping center is 426 parking spaces, and currently there are 445 parking 
spaces. Therefore, the center has a surplus of 19 parking spaces. The proposed small 
collection facility will occupy five (5) parking spaces, leaving a surplus of 14 spaces. The 
Ontario Development Code allows small collection facilities to have a reduction of five (5) 
parking spaces, if there are more than 100 parking spaces available (see Table 5.03-6: 
Small Collection Facility Maximum Parking Reduction). The proposed collection facility 
will not create a deficiency in parking, therefore, no parking issues are anticipated. 

  
      

Required Parking Spaces Parking Reduction 
0 to 25 spaces: 0 spaces 

26 to 35 spaces: 2 Spaces 
36 to 49 spaces: 3 spaces 
50 to 99 spaces: 4 spaces 

100 or more spaces: 5 spaces 
 

 
 
(d) Land Use Compatibility — The purpose of a Conditional Use Permit 

review is to evaluate a proposed use’s compatibility with adjacent uses, and to identify 
and establish measures to isolate and/or mitigate potential nuisance activities. The 
proposed small collection facility is a conditionally permitted use within the CN 
(Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district and it will provide customers and nearby 
residents with the convenience of recycling post-consumer materials when shopping at 
the Vineyard Plaza shopping center. The applicant worked with staff to ensure that the 
architecture & design of the recycling facility compliments the architectural design of the 
existing shopping center. Staff believes that the recommended conditions of approval will 
sufficiently mitigate potential impacts associated with the proposed use and the 
businesses within the immediate area will not be exposed to any impacts beyond those 
that would normally be associated within a commercial zone. 
 

(3) Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan: This project is located within the Airport 
Influence Area of Ontario International Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found to be 
consistent with the policies and criteria of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan 
(ALUCP) for ONT. 

 
(4) Departmental Review: Each City department has been provided the 

opportunity to review and comment on the subject application and recommend conditions 
of approval to be imposed upon the application. At the time of the Decision preparation, 
recommended conditions of approval were provided and are attached to this report. 

 
(5) Public Notification: The subject application was advertised as a public 

hearing in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the City of Ontario (the Inland 
Valley Daily Bulletin newspaper). In addition, notices were mailed to all owners of real 

Table 5.03-6: Small Collection Facility Maximum Parking Reduction 
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property located within 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property that is the 
subject of the hearing, as shown on the records of the County Assessor. 

(6) Correspondence: As of the preparation of this Decision, Planning 
Department staff has not received any written or verbal communications from the owners 
of properties surrounding the project site or from the public in general, regarding the 
subject application. 

PART II: RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City of Ontario has received a request for Conditional Use Permit 
approval as described in Part I, above; and 

WHEREAS, Ontario Development Code Table 2.01-1 (Review Matrix) establishes 
that the Zoning Administrator has the responsibility and authority to review and act upon 
Conditional Use Permits for existing structures; and 

WHEREAS, all members of the Development Advisory Board of the City of Ontario 
were provided the opportunity to review and comment on the requested Conditional Use 
Permit, and no comments were received opposing the proposed use; and 

WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the Housing Element of the Policy Plan 
(General Plan) component of The Ontario Plan, as the project site is not one of the 
properties in the Available Land Inventory contained in Table A-3 (Available Land by 
Planning Area) of the Housing Element Technical Report Appendix; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of 
Ontario International Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found to be consistent with 
the policies and criteria of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for ONT; and 

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2018, the Zoning Administrator of the City of Ontario 
conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the application, as follows: 

(1) Denny D. Chen, Associate Planner, presented the staff report on the 
proposed use, indicating the staff recommendation of approval, subject to conditions. 
Following staff’s presentation, the Zoning Administrator opened the public hearing. 

(2) [insert speaker's name], the applicant/representing the applicant, explained 
the business operation and spoke in favor of the application. 

(3) [insert additional speaker info]

(4) [insert additional speaker info]

(5) There being no one else to offer testimony regarding the application, the
Zoning Administrator closed the public hearing. 
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WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Decision have occurred. 
 

PART III: THE DECISION 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby found, determined and resolved by the Zoning 
Administrator of the City of Ontario as follows: 
 

(1) All facts set forth in this Zoning Administrator Report and Decision are true 
and correct. 
 

(2) Based upon the evidence presented to the Zoning Administrator during the 
above-referenced public hearing, the Zoning Administrator hereby finds as follows: 
 

(a) The proposed use at the proposed location, and the manner in which 
it will be operated and maintained, is consistent with the goals, policies, plans and exhibits 
of the Vision, Policy Plan (General Plan), and City Council Priorities components of The 
Ontario Plan. The proposed small collection facility will be located at the Vineyard Plaza 
shopping center, located at 1837 East Fourth Street, which the Policy Plan Master Land 
Use Plan designates for Commercial land use. The proposed land use is consistent with 
the goals, policies, plans, and exhibits of the Vision, Policy Plan (General Plan), and City 
Council Priorities components of The Ontario Plan. Furthermore, the proposed small 
collection facility will be established consistent with the objectives and purposes, and 
development standards and guidelines of the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning 
district. The scale and intensity of the proposed small collection facility will be consistent 
with the scale and intensity of land uses intended for the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) 
zoning district; 
 

(b) The proposed use at the proposed location, and the manner in which 
it will be operated and maintained, is consistent with the objectives and requirements of 
the Development Code, and any applicable specific plan or planned unit development. 
The proposed small collection facility is located within the Commercial land use district of 
the Policy Plan Land Use Map, and the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district. 
The development standards, and the conditions of approval under which the proposed 
land use will be established, operated, and maintained, are consistent with the goals, 
policies, plans, and exhibits of the Vision, City Council Priorities, and Policy Plan (General 
Plan) components of The Ontario Plan. Among some of these goals are: 1) To invest in 
the Growth and Evolution of the City’s economy, 2) Operate in a business-like manner, 
3) Compatibility between a wide range of uses, and 4) Staff, regulations, and processes 
that support and allow flexible response to conditions and circumstances in order to 
achieve the Vision; and the proposed Small Collection Facility is a conditionally permitted use 
and has been reviewed and conditioned to ensure the establishment, operation and 
maintenance of the proposed land use is consistent with all applicable objectives, 
purposes, standards, and guidelines of the Development Code.      The proposed small 
recycling collection facility will be located 59-feet from Vineyard Avenue, 158-feet from 

Item A - 5 of 26



Zoning Administrator Decision 
File No. PCUP18-005 
December 17, 2018  
 
Fourth Street, and 48-feet north of an existing Taco Bell/drive-thru restaurant, which 
complies with Development Code Development Standards for CN (Neighborhood 
Commercial) zoning district. In addition, the proposed small collection facility will be 
designed to be consistent with the design & architectural style of the existing Vineyard 
Plaza Shopping Center. 
 

(c) The proposed use at the proposed location would be consistent with the 
provisions of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. The proposed project is located 
within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport (ONT), and was evaluated 
and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the ONT Airport Land Use 
Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). Conditions of approval associated with the ONT Airport Land 
Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) are attached to this report; and 
 

(d) The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed use at the 
proposed location would not be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements 
within the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of 
persons residing or working in the surrounding neighborhood. The City multi-
departmental review of the proposed project has required certain safeguards, and impose 
certain conditions of approval, which have been established to ensure that: [i] the purposes 
of the Development Code are maintained; [ii] the project will not endanger the public 
health, safety or general welfare; [iii] the project will not result in any significant 
environmental impacts; and [iv] the project will be in harmony with the surrounding area 
in which it is proposed to be located; and 
 

(e) The Zoning Administrator hereby finds and determines that the project 
identified in this Decision is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended, and the Guidelines promulgated 
thereunder, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class1-Existing Facilities) of the State CEQA 
Guidelines. 

 
(f)      The Zoning Administrator hereby finds and determines that the proposed 

project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport (ONT) 
and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Airport 
Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for ONT. 

 
(g)  Based upon the findings and conclusions set forth in Parts I, II and III 

above, the Zoning Administrator hereby approves File No. PCUP18-005, subject to the 
conditions of approval attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 
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- - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of December 2018. 

Cathy Wahlstrom 
Zoning Administrator 
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Exhibit A: Aerial Photograph 
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Exhibit B: Overall Site Plan 
 

 
  

Project Site 

158-Ft 

59-Ft 
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Exhibit C: Enlarged Site Plan 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Proposed 464-SF Small 
Collection Facility 

Proposed Path 
of Travel 

Front of Kiosk 

Two Metal 
Containers 
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Exhibit D: Small Collection Facility Floor Plan  
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Exhibit E: Elevations 
 

 

Metal 
Container 
(8’ X 20’) 

Metal 
Container 
(8’ X 20’) 

Future 
Reverse Vending 

Machine(s) Location 

Kiosk 
Sign Area 

Item A - 12 of 26



Zoning Administrator Decision 
File No. PCUP18-005 
December 17, 2018  
 

 
 

Exhibit F: Elevations 
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Exhibit G: Site Photos 
 

 
 

LOOKING SOUTH AT THE PROJECT SITE 
 

 

 
 

LOOKING WEST FROM PROJECT SITE 
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Exhibit H: Site Photos 
 

 
 

SOUTH VIEW FROM PROJECT SITE – EXISTING GAS STATION 
 

 

 
 

                              SOUTHEAST VIEW FROM FOURTH ST & VINEYARD AVE 
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Exhibit I : Site Photos 

 
 

LOOKING EAST FROM PROJECT SITE 
 

 
 
LOOKING NORTH FROM PROJECT SITE 
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Meeting Date: December 17, 2018 
 
File No: PCUP18-005 
 
Related Files: N/A 
 
Project Description: A Conditional Use Permit to establish a 464-square foot Small Collection Facility 
within an existing shopping center (Vineyard Plaza) on 8.1 acres of developed land generally located on 
the northwest corner of Fourth Street & Vineyard Avenue, at 1875 East Fourth Street, within the CN 
(Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district (APNs: 0110-301-21 and 0110-0301-22); submitted by Mr. 
Jose Ponce 
 
 
Prepared By: Denny D. Chen 

Phone: 909.395.2424 (direct) 
Email: dchen@ontarioca.gov 

 
 

The Planning Department, Land Development Section, conditions of approval applicable to the 
above-described Project, are listed below. The Project shall comply with each condition of approval listed 
below: 
 

1.0 Standard Conditions of Approval. The project shall comply with the Standard Conditions 
for New Development, adopted by City Council Resolution No. 2017-027 on April 18, 2010. A copy of the 
Standard Conditions for New Development may be obtained from the Planning Department or City 
Clerk/Records Management Department. 
 

1.1 Time Limits. 
 

(a) Conditional Use Permit approval shall become null and void one year following the 
effective date of application approval, unless a building permit is issued and construction is commenced, 
and diligently pursued toward completion, or a time extension has been approved by the Planning Director, 
except that a Variance approved in conjunction with a Development Plan shall have the same time limits 
as said Development Plan. This condition does not supersede any individual time limits specified herein, or 
any other departmental conditions of approval applicable to the Project, for the performance of specific 
conditions or improvements. 
 

1.2 Parking, Circulation and Access. 
 

(a) The Project shall comply with the applicable off-street parking, loading and lighting 
requirements of City of Ontario Development Code Division 6.03 (Off-Street Parking and Loading). 
 

(b) A maximum of five (5) parking spaces shall be used to accommodate the Small 
Collection Facility. 
 
 

1.3 Environmental Review. 
 

Planning Department 
Land Development Division 

Conditions of Approval 

City of Ontario 
Planning Department 
303 East B Street 
Ontario, California 91764 
Phone: 909.395.2036 
Fax: 909.395.2420 

Item A - 17 of 26



Planning Department; Land Development Division: Conditions of Approval 
File No.: PCUP18-005 
Page 2 of 3 
 
 

(a) The proposed project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the 
California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (CEQA), as amended, and the Guidelines promulgated 
thereunder, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1 - Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines. 

 
1.4 Indemnification. The applicant shall agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless, the City 

of Ontario or its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the City of 
Ontario or its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval of the City of 
Ontario, whether by its City Council, Planning Commission or other authorized board or officer. The City of 
Ontario shall promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding, and the City of Ontario 
shall cooperate fully in the defense. 
 

1.5 Additional Fees. 
 

(a) Within 5 days following final application approval, the Notice of Determination 
(NOD) filing fee of $50.00 dollars shall be provided to the Planning Department. The fee shall be paid by 
check, made payable to the "Clerk of the Board of Supervisors", which shall be forwarded to the San 
Bernardino County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, along with all applicable environmental forms/notices, 
pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Failure to provide said 
fee within the time specified may result in a 180-day extension to the statute of limitations for the filing of a 
CEQA lawsuit. 
 

1.6 Additional Requirements. 
  

(a) The small collection facility shall occupy a maximum area of 500 SF and shall be 
established in conjunction with a host business at a fixed location (i.e. Cardenas Market). 

 
(b) Containers shall be constructed and maintained with durable, waterproof and 

rustproof material and shall be fully enclosed. 
 

(c) Containers shall be clearly marked to identify the type(s) of recyclables that may 
be deposited. 
 

(d) The name and telephone number of the owner or manager of the facility shall be 
conspicuously posted. 
 

(e) The site shall be swept and maintained in a dust-free and liter-free condition on a 
daily basis. 

 
(f) The facility shall be setback a minimum of 20 FT from any public street right-of-

way and shall not obstruct pedestrian or vehicular circulation. 
 

(g) The facility shall not impair the landscaping required for any concurrent use or any 
permit issued thereto. 
 

(h) The noise level shall not exceed sixty-five (65 dBA) at any time as measured at 
the property line of residentially zoned or occupied property. 
 

(i) The facility shall not operate power-driven sorting and/or consolidating equipment, 
such as crushers, shredders, balers, or other mechanized equipment. 
 

(j) Use of the facility for deposit of solid waste or hazardous waste is not permitted. 
 

(k) If permits expire without renewal, the collection facility shall be removed from the 
site on the day following permit expiration. 
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(l) The operating hours of Small Collection Facility with attendants shall be the same 
as the host business. The small collections facility shall operate only between the hours of 9:00 AM to 5:00 
PM, Monday through Sunday, with an employee present. Additionally, the hours of operation must be 
consistent with the operating hours of the anchor store. Hours of operation that are shorter than the anchor 
store are permissible, but the applicant may not operate while the anchor store is closed. 

 
(m) If the reverse vending machines are added, they shall operate only between the 

hours of 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM, Monday through Sunday. 
 

(n) No outdoor storage is permitted. 
 

(o) The exterior of the facility shall be painted consistent with the exterior color scheme 
of the shopping center, to the satisfaction of the Zoning Administrator. The applicant shall work with staff to 
ensure that the color scheme for the small collection facility matches the existing shopping center (Vineyard 
Plaza) colors, materials & architectural style. 

 
(p) The facility shall not encroach upon any existing landscaped areas, unless 

replaced elsewhere on the site. Furthermore, additional landscaped areas & architectural elements, such 
as vertical and horizontal decorative trellises, seat walls, and raised planters may be required to screen 
collection containers. Note on plans to protect existing trees in place and add tree protection notes to plans. 
 

(q) Plans must be reviewed by the Planning Department prior to the issuance of 
building permits. 

 
(r) The site address is 1875 East Fourth Street. Plans and permits are required to be 

submitted to the Building & Safety Department for review and approval prior to installation of the proposed 
Small Collection Facility. 

 
(s) Applicant must enter into an operating agreement with the anchor grocery store 

(Cardenas Market or Rite-Aid) located within the shopping center and provide a copy of said agreement to 
the Ontario Police Department. 

 
(t) Applicant shall add a “No Parking” sign to the south side of the parking area, west 

of the metal containers. The sign shall indicate the metal containers pick up date(s) and time. (i.e. “No 
Parking Mondays & Weds, from 7:00 a.m. to 8 a.m. or No Parking Tuesdays & Thursdays from 7:00 a.m. 
to 8:00 a.m.”). 
 

(u) A City of Ontario Business License application must be completed & approved 
prior to the start of business. 
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DECISION NO.: [insert #] 

FILE NO.: PCUP18-031 

DESCRIPTION: A Conditional Use Permit to establish: [1] alcoholic beverage sales, 
including beer, wine, and distilled spirits (Type 48 On Sale General for Public Premises 
ABC License), for consumption on the premises; [2] live entertainment (karaoke and DJ); 
[3] dancing; and [4] pool tables, located at 750 N. Archibald Avenue, Suites F, G, and H
(the existing Spectators Sports Bar proposes to relocate from Suite B), within the Garden
Commercial land use district of the Ontario Festival Specific Plan. 0110-431-10;
submitted by Spectators Sports Bar, Inc.

PART I: BACKGROUND & ANALYSIS 

SPECTATORS SPORTS BAR, INC, (herein after referred to as “Applicant”) has 
filed an application requesting Conditional Use Permit approval for File No. PCUP18-031, 
as described in the subject of this Decision (herein after referred to as "Application" or 
"Project"). 

(1) Project Setting: The project site is comprised of 2.6 acres of land located
at 750 N. Archibald Avenue, and is depicted in Exhibit A: Aerial Photograph, attached. 
Existing land uses, General Plan and zoning designations, and specific plan land uses on 
and surrounding the project site are as follows: 

Existing Land Use General Plan 
Designation Zoning Designation Specific Plan Land Use 

Site Commercial/Retail Mixed Use 5 (Inland 
Empire Corridor) 

Ontario Festival 
Specific Plan Garden Commercial I 

North Single-Family 
Residential 

Mixed Use 5 (Inland 
Empire Corridor) 

Ontario Festival 
Specific Plan Residential 

South Commercial/Retail Mixed Use 5 (Inland 
Empire Corridor) 

Ontario Festival 
Specific Plan Garden Commercial I 

East 
Single-Family and 

Multi-Family 
Residential 

Mixed Use 5 (Inland 
Empire Corridor) 

Ontario Festival 
Specific Plan Residential 

West Commercial/Retail Mixed Use 5 (Inland 
Empire Corridor) 

Ontario Festival 
Specific Plan Garden Commercial I 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR DECISION 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
December 17, 2018 
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(2) Project Analysis: 
 

(a) Background — The project site is located within an existing multi-
tenant commercial/retail building that was built in 1989. The building is part of a greater 
shopping center, the Airport Gateway Plaza, which includes approximately 39,220 square 
feet of retail and commercial tenant buildings. The Airport Gateway Plaza makes up the 
“Garden Commercial I” land use designation of the Ontario Festival Specific Plan. In 
1991, the applicant moved into Suite B, where they have been in operation for 
approximately 27 years and at which time no Conditional Use Permit was required. The 
applicant is proposing to relocate into a larger tenant space in order to occupy Suites F, 
G, and H (2,600 square feet, combined) of the same multi-tenant building (See Exhibit B: 
Site Plan). The business is now intensifying the use by expanding into a larger suite; 
therefore, the review and approval of a Conditional Use Permit is required. 
 
Spectators Sports Bar provides alcoholic beverage sales for on-site consumption (beer, 
wine, and distilled spirits, with both a Type 48 On Sale General and a Type 77 Event 
Permit Alcoholic Beverage License), with ancillary entertainment uses such as pool, 
karaoke, and an occasional DJ. The business does not sell food; however, according to 
their website, they allow patrons to bring in food to consume on-site. As the bar is part of 
a greater shopping center, there are many food options within walking distance for 
patrons of the bar. 

 
(b) Proposed Use — On August 1, 2018, the applicant filed for a 

Conditional Use Permit application to relocate the bar from Suite B to Suite F, G, and H 
of the same multi-tenant building. The Conditional Use Permit is proposed to establish: 
[1] alcoholic beverage sales, including beer, wine, and distilled spirits (Type 48 On Sale 
General for Public Premises ABC License), for consumption on the premises; [2] live 
entertainment (karaoke and DJ); [3] dancing; and [4] pool tables. The business is split 
into seven general areas (see Exhibit C: Floor Plan) that include: 
 

• Bar with seated counter 
• General table seating 
• DJ/event floor 
• Pool and darts area 
• Restrooms 
• Keg room 
• Office and storage 

 
The restaurant’s main entrance is located on the southwest elevation of the building, 
facing the parking lot. The proposed regular business hours of operation are 11:00 a.m. 
to 2:00 a.m., daily; however, the applicant has requested to be able to open as early as 
8:00 a.m. to accommodate special sporting events such as early soccer or football 
games. The bar typically operates with a total of three employees per shift (two bartenders 
and one manager). The proposed tenant space has bar and table seating for 
approximately 80 patrons. 
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The Police Department is requiring that the business enforce last call for alcohol at 1:15 
a.m. and that alcohol sales and service shall cease no later than 1:30 a.m. In addition, 
alcohol will only be served and consumed indoors, as there is no outdoor patio for this 
establishment, and the practice of “Bottle Service” will not be allowed. 

 
(c) Parking — According to the Ontario Development Code, the project 

is required to provide 26 parking spaces at a ratio of 10 spaces per 1,000 square feet of 
gross floor area. The Airport Gateway Plaza was developed with 269 shared parking 
spaces for the retail, services, and restaurant uses. Unit F has had no licensed business, 
unit G was previously a staffing agency, and unit H was previously a retail store. Per the 
Development Code, a staffing agency would require 4 parking spaces per 1,000 square 
feet of GFA, and a retail store would require 4 spaces per 1,000 square feet of GFA. 
However, as the application does not include the elimination of any parking spaces, and 
as the applicant will be vacating an existing suite, staff believes that the proposed use will 
not adversely affect the parking demand for the existing regional shopping center. 

 
(d) ABC Concentration — The California Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control (ABC) is the State entity responsible for granting, renewing, and 
revoking all ABC licenses. ABC determines how many On-Sale and Off-Sale alcoholic 
beverage license types should be issued per census tract, based upon their population. 
The project site is located within Census Tract 21.09, which is located entirely within the 
City of Ontario and according to ABC, is over concentrated. ABC currently allows 3 On-
Sale licenses; however, there are currently 41 active On-Sale licenses within this census 
tract. Census Tract 21.09 encompasses the City’s core Entertainment District which 
includes the Ontario Mills Mall, Citizen’s Business Bank Arena, several restaurants and 
movie theaters in the area and several general commercial retailers. The Police 
Department does not object to allowing the proposed Type 48 ABC License provided that 
all City and State Department of Alcohol Beverage Control rules, regulations and 
conditions of approval are met and followed.  Further, the Type 48 and related Type 77 
ABC Licenses are existing, are proposed to be transferred to another suite within the 
same shopping center, and will not add to the overconcentration of licenses in the area. 
In addition, the project site is not located in a high crime area and the property has no 
outstanding Building or Health Code Violations. As a result, staff has placed specific 
conditions of approval to ensure the safe operation of the business. 
 

(e) Land Use Compatibility — A Conditional Use Permit review is 
required to ensure the compatibility of adjacent uses by identifying potential nuisance 
activities and establishing measures for mitigation accordingly. The project site is located 
within the Airport Gateway Plaza, which consists of a multi-tenant shopping complex with 
a variety of restaurant, service, and retail uses. Further, the bar currently exists in Suite 
B, and has chosen to move to Suites F, G, and H to provide additional space for their 
patrons. Regionally, the Airport Gateway Plaza is near the Ontario Mills Mall, Piemonte 
Center, and the Convention Center, which all provide entertainment uses and an 
assortment of restaurants and bars with alcoholic beverage licenses. 
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Staff believes that the recommended Conditions of Approval will sufficiently mitigate any 
potential impacts that may be associated with the proposed use. Additionally, the nearby 
businesses within and surrounding the Airport Gateway Plaza will not be exposed to any 
impacts resulting from alcoholic beverage sales and consumption beyond those that 
would normally be associated with any other similar uses within the center and 
surrounding area. 
 

(3) Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan: This project is located within the 
Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found 
to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan 
(ALUCP) for ONT. Any special conditions of approval associated with uses in close 
proximity to the airport are attached to this report. 

 
(4) Departmental Review: Each City department has been provided the 

opportunity to review and comment on the subject application and recommend conditions 
of approval to be imposed upon the application. At the time of the Decision preparation, 
recommended conditions of approval were provided and are attached to this report. 

 
(5) Public Notification: The subject application was advertised as a public 

hearing in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the City of Ontario (the Inland 
Valley Daily Bulletin newspaper). In addition, notices were mailed to all owners of real 
property located within 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property that is the 
subject of the hearing, as shown on the records of the County Assessor. 

 
(6) Correspondence: As of the preparation of this Decision, Planning 

Department staff has not received any written or verbal communications from the owners 
of properties surrounding the project site or from the public in general, regarding the 
subject application. 
 

PART II: RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Ontario has received a request for Conditional Use Permit 
approval as described in Part I, above; and 
 

WHEREAS, Ontario Development Code Table 2.01-1 (Review Matrix) establishes 
that the Zoning Administrator has the responsibility and authority to review and act upon 
Conditional Use Permits for existing structures; and 
 

WHEREAS, all members of the Development Advisory Board of the City of Ontario 
were provided the opportunity to review and comment on the requested Conditional Use 
Permit, and no comments were received opposing the proposed use; and 
 

WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the Housing Element of the Policy Plan 
(General Plan) component of The Ontario Plan, as the project site is not one of the 
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properties in the Available Land Inventory contained in Table A-3 (Available Land by 
Planning Area) of the Housing Element Technical Report Appendix; and 
 

WHEREAS, the proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of 
Ontario International Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found to be consistent with 
the policies and criteria of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for ONT; and 
 

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2018, the Zoning Administrator of the City of Ontario 
conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the application, as follows: 
 

(1) Alexis Vaughn, Assistant Planner, presented the staff report on the 
proposed use, indicating the staff recommendation of approval. Following staff’s 
presentation, the Zoning Administrator opened the public hearing. 
 

(2) [insert speaker's name], the applicant/representing the applicant, explained 
the business operation and spoke in favor of the application. 
 

(3) [insert additional speaker info] 
 

(4) [insert additional speaker info] 
 

(5) There being no one else to offer testimony regarding the application, the 
Zoning Administrator closed the public hearing. 
 

WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Decision have occurred. 
 

PART III: THE DECISION 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby found, determined and resolved by the Zoning 
Administrator of the City of Ontario as follows: 
 

(1) All facts set forth in this Zoning Administrator Report and Decision are true 
and correct. 
 

(2) Based upon the evidence presented to the Zoning Administrator during the 
above-referenced public hearing, the Zoning Administrator hereby finds as follows: 
 

(a) The scale and intensity of the proposed land use would be consistent 
with the scale and intensity of land uses intended for the particular zoning or land use 
district. The proposed location of the Conditional Use Permit is in accord with the 
objectives and purposes of the Development Code and the Garden Commercial I land 
use designation of the Ontario Festival Specific Plan. The proposed Type 48 (On-Sale 
General) and Type 77 (Event Permit) ABC licenses will be located at 750 N. Archibald 
Avenue, Suites F, G, and H, which is designated for the Garden Commercial I land use 
designation of the Ontario Festival Specific Plan. The proposed use will be established 
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consistent with the City of Ontario Development Code, and its objectives and purposes, 
and the objectives and purposes, and development standards and guidelines, of the 
Garden Commercial I land use designation of the Ontario Festival Specific Plan. The bar 
has existed in Suite B for 27 years with no known impacts to the shopping center. 
Relocating to a larger suite would allow for the applicant to grow their business and 
provide additional recreational services to the community. With the proposed conditions 
of approval for the project, the scale and intensity of the land use will be consistent with 
those within the remainder of the shopping center. 
 

(b) The proposed use at the proposed location, and the manner in which 
it will be operated and maintained, is consistent with the goals, policies, plans and exhibits 
of the Vision, Policy Plan (General Plan), and City Council Priorities components of The 
Ontario Plan. The proposed Type 48 (On-Sale General) and Type 77 (Event Permit) ABC 
licenses will be located at 750 N. Archibald Avenue, Suites F, G, and H, which the Policy 
Plan Master Land Use Plan designates for Mixed Use 5 (Inland Empire Corridor) land 
use. The proposed land use is consistent with the goals, policies, plans, and exhibits of 
the Vision, Policy Plan (General Plan), and City Council Priorities components of The 
Ontario Plan, which identifies the area as a designated Entertainment Area of the City, 
and promotes the establishment and intensification of Type 48 (On-Sale General) and 
Type 77 (Event Permit) ABC licenses in the area of the project site given certain 
conditions of approval are met to help mitigate any potential negative impacts. The 
Entertainment Area of the City is part of the City’s “Growth Area”, which is envisioned to 
be developed in a manner that has an intensification of uses, such as entertainment and 
restaurants to provide our residents and visitors with the opportunity to live, work and play 
within our City. The proposed project will provide an additional convenience for patrons 
of the exiting bar, and will overall help to implement this Growth Vision. 
 

(c) The proposed use at the proposed location, and the manner in which 
it will be operated and maintained, is consistent with the objectives and requirements of 
the Development Code, and any applicable specific plan or planned unit development. 
With conditions of approval, the proposed use will be consistent with the uses allowed 
within the Garden Commercial I land use designation of the Ontario Festival Specific Plan, 
which allows for commercial, retail, restaurant, service, and entertainment uses. The 
proposed move of the existing Type 48 and Type 77 ABC licenses from Suite B to Suite 
F, G, and H will provide an additional convenience for patrons of the existing bar. 
 

(d) The proposed use at the proposed location would be consistent with 
the provisions of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. The project site is located within 
Airport Influence Area of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibly Plan 
(ONT ALUCP) and the proposed use is consistent with the policies and criteria of the 
plan. 

 
(e) The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed use 

at the proposed location would not be detrimental or injurious to property and 
improvements within the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental to the health, safety, or 
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general welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding neighborhood. The 
project has been conditioned so that the facility and use are operated in a manner that 
will not be detrimental to the health and safety of the surrounding community. In addition, 
the Police Department has also reviewed the application and they are in support of the 
application subject to the attached conditions of approval. 
 

(f) For On-Sale alcoholic beverage license types located within over 
concentrated census tracts (high density of alcoholic beverage sales locations as defined 
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act (commencing with Business and Professions Code 
Section 23000 et Seq.), the Zoning Administrator hereby makes the following Public 
Convenience and Necessity (“PCN”) findings: 
 

 The proposed retail alcohol license is not located within a high 
crime area, defined as an area characterized by a high ratio of Police Department calls 
for service to alcohol-related incidences, not to exceed 20 percent greater than the 
average number of alcohol-related incidences reported for the City as a whole. The Police 
Department has reviewed the application and is recommending approval subject to the 
attached conditions of approval. The proposed use is consistent with the Ontario Festival 
Specific Plan and other similar uses in the area. Additionally, the bar has been in 
operation in Suite B for 27 years, and movement to a larger tenant space will be providing 
added convenience for the bar’s patrons. Further, the Type 48 and related Type 77 ABC 
Licenses are existing, and transferring the license from one suite in the shopping center 
to another suite will not contribute to the overconcentration. 

 
 The property/building/use has no outstanding Building or Health 

Code violations or Code Enforcement activity. Spectators Sports Bar is in good operating 
condition and has no outstanding enforcement violations. 

 
 The site is properly maintained, including building improvements, 

landscaping, and lighting. The Airport Gateway Plaza shopping center, including 
Spectators Sports Bar, is properly maintained and serviced on a regular basis. 

 
 (g) The Zoning Administrator hereby finds and determines that the 
project identified in this Decision is categorically exempt from the requirements of the 
California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended, and the Guidelines 
promulgated thereunder, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1 - Existing Facilities) of the 
State CEQA Guidelines. Existing facilities consist of the operation, repair, maintenance, 
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, 
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no 
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination. The 
existing business’ suite and proposed new business’ suite are both located within an 
existing 39,220 square-foot, multi-tenant, commercial-retail building that was built in 1989. 
The project does not include any building additions or operational changes; therefore, the 
project is categorically exempt. 

Item B - 7 of 32



Zoning Administrator Decision 
File No. PCUP18-031 
December 17, 2018  
 
 (h) The Zoning Administrator hereby finds and determines that the 
proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International 
Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria 
of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for ONT. 

 
 (i) Based upon the findings and conclusions set forth in Parts I, II and 
III above, the Zoning Administrator hereby approves File No. PCUP18-031, subject to the 
conditions of approval attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this [insert day] day of [insert month & year]. 
 
 
 
 

Cathy Wahlstrom 
Zoning Administrator 
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Exhibit A: Aerial Photograph 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
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Exhibit C: Floor Plan 
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Exhibit D: Site Photos 
 

  
Subject Suites – F, G, and H for 

tenant relocation 
 

Subject Suites – F, G, and H for tenant 
relocation  

 
Existing Suite – B “Sports Bar” signage 
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Meeting Date: December 17, 2018 
 
File No: PCUP18-031 
 
Project Description: A Conditional Use Permit to establish: [1] alcoholic beverage sales, including beer, 
wine, and distilled spirits (Type 48 On Sale General for Public Premises ABC License), for consumption on 
the premises; [2] live entertainment (karaoke and DJ); [3] dancing; and [4] pool tables, located at 750 N. 
Archibald Avenue, Suites F, G, and H (the existing Spectators Sports Bar proposes to relocate from Suite 
B), within the Garden Commercial land use district of the Ontario Festival Specific Plan. 0110-431-10; 
submitted by Spectators Sports Bar, Inc. 
 
Prepared By: Alexis Vaughn, Assistant Planner 

Phone: 909.395.2416 (direct) 
Email: avaughn@ontarioca.gov 

 
 

The Planning Department, Land Development Section, conditions of approval applicable to the 
above-described Project, are listed below. The Project shall comply with each condition of approval listed 
below: 
 
1.0 Standard Conditions of Approval. The project shall comply with the Standard Conditions for New 
Development, adopted by City Council Resolution No. 2017-027 on April 18, 2017. A copy of the Standard 
Conditions for New Development may be obtained from the Planning Department or City Clerk/Records 
Management Department. 
 
2.0 Special Conditions of Approval. In addition to the Standard Conditions for New Development 
identified in condition no. 1.0, above, the project shall comply with the following special conditions of 
approval: 
 

2.1 Time Limits. 
 

(a) Conditional Use Permit approval shall become null and void one year following the 
effective date of application approval, unless a building permit is issued and construction is commenced, 
and diligently pursued toward completion, or a time extension has been approved by the Planning Director, 
except that a Variance approved in conjunction with a Development Plan shall have the same time limits 
as said Development Plan. This condition does not supersede any individual time limits specified herein, or 
any other departmental conditions of approval applicable to the Project, for the performance of specific 
conditions or improvements. 
 

2.2 General Requirements. The Project shall comply with the following general requirements: 
 

(a) All construction documentation shall be coordinated for consistency, including, but 
not limited to, architectural, structural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, landscape and irrigation, grading, 
utility and street improvement plans. All such plans shall be consistent with the approved entitlement plans 
on file with the Planning Department. 
 

(b) The project site shall be developed in conformance with the approved plans on file 
with the City. Any variation from the approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Department prior to building permit issuance. 

Planning Department 
Land Development Division 

Conditions of Approval 

City of Ontario 
Planning Department 
303 East B Street 
Ontario, California 91764 
Phone: 909.395.2036 
Fax: 909.395.2420 
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(c) The herein-listed conditions of approval from all City departments shall be included 
in the construction plan set for project, which shall be maintained on site during project construction. 
 

2.3 Landscaping.  
 

(a) The Project shall provide and continuously maintain landscaping and irrigation 
systems in compliance with the provisions of Ontario Development Code Division 6.05 (Landscaping). 
 

(b) Comply with the conditions of approval of the Planning Department; Landscape 
Planning Division. 
 

2.4 Parking, Circulation and Access. 
 

(a) The Project shall comply with the applicable off-street parking, loading and lighting 
requirements of City of Ontario Development Code Division 6.03 (Off-Street Parking and Loading). 
 

(b) Areas provided to meet the City’s parking requirements, including off-street parking 
and loading spaces, access drives, and maneuvering areas, shall not be used for the outdoor storage of 
materials and equipment, nor shall it be used for any other purpose than parking. 

 
(c) All parking and loading spaces shall be maintained in good condition for the 

duration of the building or use. 
 

(d) Parking spaces specifically designated and conveniently located for use by the 
physically disabled shall be provided pursuant to current accessibility regulations contained in State law 
(CCR Title 24, Part 2, Chapters 2B71, and CVC Section 22507.8). 
 

2.5 Site Lighting. 
 

(a) All off-street parking facilities shall be provided with nighttime security lighting 
pursuant to Ontario Municipal Code Section 4-11.08 (Special Residential Building Provisions) and Section 
4-11.09 (Special Commercial/Industrial Building Provisions), designed to confine emitted light to the parking 
areas. Parking facilities shall be lighted from sunset until sunrise, daily, and shall be operated by a photocell 
switch. 
 

2.6 Mechanical and Rooftop Equipment. 
 

(a) All exterior roof-mounted mechanical, heating and air conditioning equipment, and 
all appurtenances thereto, shall be completely screened from public view by parapet walls or roof screens 
that are architecturally treated so as to be consistent with the building architecture. 
 

2.7 Security Standards. The Project shall comply with all applicable requirements of Ontario 
Municipal Code Title 4 (Public Safety), Chapter 11 (Security Standards for Buildings). 
 

2.8 Signs.  
 

(a) All Project signage shall comply with the requirements of Ontario Development 
Code Division 8.1 (Sign Regulations), including, but not limited to, wall-mounted and window/door-mounted 
signage and advertisements. 

 
(b) Any new signs on the building or tenant space shall be reviewed and approved by 

the City, prior to installation. 
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(c) No prohibited signage, pursuant to the Ontario Development Code standards, shall 
be allowed. 
 

2.9 Sound Attenuation. The Project shall be constructed and operated in a manner so as not 
to exceed the maximum interior and exterior noised levels set forth in Ontario Municipal Code Title 5 (Public 
Welfare, Morals, and Conduct), Chapter 29 (Noise). 
 

2.10 Alcoholic Beverage Sales—General. 
 

(a) No upgrade/change of an alcoholic beverage license type may occur until a 
minimum one-year of operations under the approved license type has occurred. 
 

(b) The business shall be operated in strict compliance with the rules, regulations and 
orders of the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Failure to comply with this 
requirement shall be deemed just cause for revocation of conditional use permit approval. 
 

(c) Coinciding with the annual Police Department inspection, the Planning Department 
shall conduct a review of the approved use and shall prepare for Zoning Administrator consideration, a 
status report identifying impacts associated with the use and any non-compliance with the conditions of 
approval. In addition, such status report shall contain a police report regarding calls for service to the subject 
premises during the prior one year period. Nothing herein shall modify or limit the City’s ability to regulate 
the business or modify or revoke the permit upon the City’s determination that the business is being 
operated in a manner adverse to the public health, safety and welfare. 
 

(d) Signs shall comply with all City of Ontario sign regulations. No more than 25 
percent of the total window area shall bear advertising or signs of any sort. Window signs shall be placed 
and maintained in a manner so that there is clear and unobstructed view of the interior of the premises from 
the building exterior. 
 

(e) The rear doors shall be kept closed at all times during the operation of the 
premises, except in case of emergency or to permit deliveries. 
 

(f) In the event that security problems occur as a result of the approved subject use 
and at the request of the Police Department, the permittee, at his/her own expense, shall provide a 
California licensed, uniformed security guard(s) on the subject premises, during such hours and in such 
number as requested by the Police Department. 
 

(g) The licensee shall attend a LEAD (Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs) 
training secession sponsored by the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, within 6 
months following commencement of the approved use. 
 

(h) A clearly legible copy of the herein-listed conditions of approval shall be posted at 
all times at a prominent place in the interior of the premises. 
 

(i) Live entertainment shall be limited to pool, darts, karaoke and DJs as described in 
the project application and as depicted on the approved site plan. Any future request for additional live 
entertainment shall require conditional use permit approval by the Zoning Administrator.  
 

(j) Amplified prerecorded music may be permitted; however, the sound emitted from 
the premises shall not be audible outside the walls of the business establishment. 
 

(k) Electronic arcade and amusement games shall be prohibited on-site, unless 
specifically permitted by the Police Department and shown on the approved site plan. 
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2.11 Alcoholic Beverage Sales—Bars/Cocktail Lounges. 
 

(a) All employees engaged in the sale or distribution of alcoholic beverages shall be 
21 years of age or older. 
 

(b) No person under the age of 21 shall be allowed on the subject premises, nor shall 
any person without proper, legal identification demonstrating that they are 21 years of age or older, be 
allowed on the subject premises. It shall be the responsibility of the permittee to check all persons entering 
the subject premises for proper, legal identification. 
 

(c) A clearly legible sign not less than 7 inches by 11 inches in size, which reads "NO 
PERSONS UNDER 21 ALLOWED" shall be posted at or near each public entrance of the premises. A sign 
of like size and content shall also be maintained at a prominent place in the interior of the premises. 
 

2.12 Environmental Review.  
 

(a) The Project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 
15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, which consists of the operation, repair, 
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, 
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible (less than 10,000 square 
feet) or no expansion, and is consistent with the following conditions: 
 

(i) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities are 
available to allow for maximum development permissible in the Policy Plan (General Plan) component of 
The Ontario Plan; and 

(ii) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive. 
 

(b) If human remains are found during project grading/excavation/construction 
activities, the area shall not be disturbed until any required investigation is completed by the County Coroner 
and Native American consultation has been completed (if deemed applicable). 
 

(c) If any archeological or paleontological resources are found during project 
grading/excavation/construction, the area shall not be disturbed until the significance of the resource is 
determined. If determined to be significant, the resource shall be recovered by a qualified archeologist or 
paleontologist consistent with current standards and guidelines, or other appropriate measures 
implemented. 
 

2.13 Indemnification. The applicant shall agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless, the City 
of Ontario or its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the City of 
Ontario or its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval of the City of 
Ontario, whether by its City Council, Planning Commission or other authorized board or officer. The City of 
Ontario shall promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding, and the City of Ontario 
shall cooperate fully in the defense. 
 

2.14 Additional Fees. 
 

(a) Within 5 days following final application approval, the Notice of Determination 
(NOD) filing fee shall be provided to the Planning Department. The fee shall be paid by check, made 
payable to the "Clerk of the Board of Supervisors", which shall be forwarded to the San Bernardino County 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, along with all applicable environmental forms/notices, pursuant to the 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Failure to provide said fee within the time 
specified may result in a 180-day extension to the statute of limitations for the filing of a CEQA lawsuit. 
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(b) After the Project’s entitlement approval, and prior to issuance of final building 
permits, the Planning Department’s Plan Check and Inspection fees shall be paid at the rate established 
by resolution of the City Council. 
 

2.15 Additional Requirements. 
 

(a) All applicable Conditions of Approval from other City departments shall be met and 
addressed by the applicant. 

 
(b) A revised City Business License must be reviewed and approved by the Ontario 

Planning Department prior to operation of business in the new tenant suite. 
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Prepared: AV 12/3/18 Reviewed: HN 12/3/18 Decision: [enter initial/date] 
 

 
 
DECISION NO.: [insert #] 
 
FILE NO.: PCUP18-033 
 
DESCRIPTION: A Conditional Use Permit to establish a 2,554 square-foot 
crematorium on 2.13 acres of land located at 1445 W. Brooks Street, within the IG 
(General Industrial) zoning district. (APN: 1011-112-35) submitted by Adolfo L. 
Oseguera. 
 
 

PART I: BACKGROUND & ANALYSIS 
 

ADOLFO L. OSEGUERA, (herein after referred to as “Applicant”) has filed an 
application requesting Conditional Use Permit approval for File No. PCUP18-033, as 
described in the subject of this Decision (herein after referred to as "Application" or 
"Project"). 
 

(1) Project Setting: The project site is comprised of 2.13 acres of land located 
at 1445 W. Brooks Street, and is depicted in Exhibit A: Aerial Photograph, attached. 
Existing land uses, General Plan and zoning designations, and specific plan land uses on 
and surrounding the project site are as follows: 
 

 Existing Land Use General Plan 
Designation Zoning Designation Specific Plan Land Use 

Site Industrial Industrial (0.55 FAR) IG (General Industrial) N/A 

North Industrial Business Park (0.6 
FAR) IP (Industrial Park) N/A 

South Union Pacific Railroad Rail RC (Rail Corridor) N/A 

East Industrial Industrial (0.55 FAR) IG (General Industrial) N/A 

West Industrial Industrial (0.55 FAR) IG (General Industrial) N/A 
 

(2) Project Analysis: 
 

(a) Background — The project site is located at 1445 W. Brooks Street 
and was developed with an approximately 42,700 square-foot industrial condo complex 
in 1985. The existing 2,556 square-foot tenant suite is divided into four main areas, 
including a 137 square-foot lobby, approximately 370 square feet of offices, a kitchen and 
restroom, and 1,735 square feet of warehouse space on the first floor and approximately 
420 square feet of mezzanine space. The applicant is proposing to reconfigure the 
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building as follows: 1) consolidate the offices into one main office and one witness room, 
2) reconfigure the kitchen and restroom areas and introduce a janitorial closet, and 3)
open the warehouse floor plan to allow ample space for cold storage and cremation
equipment. The mezzanine will be available for storage (see Exhibit B: Site Plan and
Exhibit C: Floor Plan).The building was previously occupied by a wholesale distributor of
optical instruments (Control Optics Corporation).

(b) Proposed Use — The applicant is requesting approval of a
Conditional Use Permit to establish a crematorium facility at the proposed site. The 
cremation process would consist of the following steps: 

• Receive decedent discretely in an unmarked van, which can be driven straight into
the warehouse area.

• Place corpse in refrigeration unit.
• Cremate corpse (process takes approximately 2-3 hours). Facility will offer witness

cremations to families.
• Transfer remains to a processor to break down any solid remains into a sand-like

consistency.
• Transfer remains from processor into container or urn that is properly labeled and

sent back to the funeral home.

The establishment would follow all laws and regulations regarding the handling and 
processing of remains within the state of California, including maintaining identification 
labels, proper storage containers, refrigeration, etc. The company offers wholesale 
cremations to funeral homes that do not have the equipment to cremate bodies, and does 
not work with the general public. Witness cremations are offered to families, but there is 
a 5-person limit to enter the witness room. Witness cremations have a limit of 20 minutes 
per family. Proposed hours of operation are 7 a.m. to 6 p.m., with one employee per shift. 

(c) Parking — A total of 50 shared parking spaces exist on the site
serving the tenant suite and its adjacent neighbors, and a total of 5 spaces would be 
required for the proposed use utilizing a manufacturing rate. In addition, only one 
employee is typically present during each shift, and visitors for cremation viewing services 
are limited to 5 guests for a maximum of 20 minutes during the 2-3 hour cremation 
process for a body. Therefore, staff has determined that sufficient parking has been 
provided. Below is a breakdown of the required parking for the proposed use: 

Land Use Square Footage Parking Ratio Required Parking 

Manufacturing 2,554 SF 1.85/1,000 SF 5 spaces 

Total Parking 5 

(d) Land Use Compatibility — The Conditional Use Permit review is
required to ensure that the proposed use will be operated in a manner consistent with all 
local regulations and to ensure that the use will not be detrimental to the public health, 
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safety, or welfare, or materially injurious to uses, properties, or improvements in the 
vicinity. The existing industrial building will be utilized as a crematorium facility, which is 
conditionally permitted within the IG (General Industrial) zoning district. The applicant has 
stated that, throughout the entire cremation process, there is no odor or waste that would 
cause a disturbance to other tenants or neighbors. There are emissions, but the 
emissions consist of odorless vapor and cannot be seen by the general public. The 
company, Sigma Accommodations, Inc., has been in the funeral industry for 12 years. 
The company is required to secure all required permits and licensing for the establishment 
and operation of the facility, including those required by the Cemetery and Funeral 
Bureau. 
 
The business proposes to utilize “Hot Hearth” cremation equipment. The business will be 
required to go through the plan check process to install the equipment, and to maintain 
all state permitting, and compliance with the Air Quality Management District (AQMD). 

 
The project site was previously used for warehousing and distribution, and is surrounded 
by industrial uses to the west, north, and east, and a railroad to the south. The industrial 
complex was built to accommodate a variety of industrial uses, including warehousing, 
distribution, and manufacturing. The proposed use will be similar to or designed to 
accommodate the surrounding uses; therefore, no significant negative impacts are 
anticipated. 

 
(e) Recommendation — Staff believes that the recommended conditions 

of approval will sufficiently mitigate any potential impacts that may be associated with the 
proposed use. The proposed use will not expose the surrounding businesses to any 
impacts beyond those that would normally be associated with any other use similarly 
permitted within the IG (General Industrial) zoning district. 
 

(3) Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan: This project is located within the 
Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found 
to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan 
(ALUCP) for ONT. Any special conditions of approval associated with uses in close 
proximity to the airport are attached to this report. 

 
(4) Departmental Review: Each City department has been provided the 

opportunity to review and comment on the subject application and recommend conditions 
of approval to be imposed upon the application. At the time of the Decision preparation, 
recommended conditions of approval were provided and are attached to this report. 

 
(5) Public Notification: The subject application was advertised as a public 

hearing in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the City of Ontario (the Inland 
Valley Daily Bulletin newspaper). In addition, notices were mailed to all owners of real 
property located within 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property that is the 
subject of the hearing, as shown on the records of the County Assessor. 
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(6) Correspondence: As of the preparation of this Decision, Planning 
Department staff has not received any written or verbal communications from the owners 
of properties surrounding the project site or from the public in general, regarding the 
subject application. 
 

PART II: RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Ontario has received a request for Conditional Use Permit 
approval as described in Part I, above; and 
 

WHEREAS, Ontario Development Code Table 2.01-1 (Review Matrix) establishes 
that the Zoning Administrator has the responsibility and authority to review and act upon 
Conditional Use Permits for existing structures; and 
 

WHEREAS, all members of the Development Advisory Board of the City of Ontario 
were provided the opportunity to review and comment on the requested Conditional Use 
Permit, and no comments were received opposing the proposed use; and 
 

WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the Housing Element of the Policy Plan 
(General Plan) component of The Ontario Plan, as the project site is not one of the 
properties in the Available Land Inventory contained in Table A-3 (Available Land by 
Planning Area) of the Housing Element Technical Report Appendix; and 
 

WHEREAS, the proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of 
Ontario International Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found to be consistent with 
the policies and criteria of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for ONT; and 
 

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2018, the Zoning Administrator of the City of Ontario 
conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the application, as follows: 
 

(1) Alexis Vaughn, Assistant Planner, presented the staff report on the 
proposed use, indicating the staff recommendation of approval. Following staff’s 
presentation, the Zoning Administrator opened the public hearing. 
 

(2) [insert speaker's name], the applicant/representing the applicant, explained 
the business operation and spoke in favor of the application. 
 

(3) [insert additional speaker info] 
 

(4) [insert additional speaker info] 
 

(5) There being no one else to offer testimony regarding the application, the 
Zoning Administrator closed the public hearing. 
 

WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Decision have occurred. 
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PART III: THE DECISION 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby found, determined and resolved by the Zoning 

Administrator of the City of Ontario as follows: 
 

(1) All facts set forth in this Zoning Administrator Report and Decision are true 
and correct. 
 

(2) Based upon the evidence presented to the Zoning Administrator during the 
above-referenced public hearing, the Zoning Administrator hereby finds as follows: 
 

(a) The scale and intensity of the proposed land use would be consistent 
with the scale and intensity of land uses intended for the particular zoning or land use 
district. The proposed location of the Conditional Use Permit is in accord with the 
objectives and purposes of the Development Code and zoning district within which the 
site is located. The proposed crematorium will be located at 1445 W. Brooks Street, Suite 
H, which is designated for the IG (General Industrial) zoning district. With approval of the 
proposed Conditional Use Permit and associated conditions of approval, the proposed 
use will be established consistent with the City of Ontario Development Code, and its 
objectives and purposes, and the objectives and purposes, and development standards 
and guidelines, of the IG (General Industrial) zoning district. Further, the project site is 
surrounded by other industrial or railroad uses within the IG (General Industrial), IP 
(Industrial Park) or RC (Railroad Corridor) zones, and the facility will not create any 
noticeable smoke or odor nor operate in a manner inconsistent with uses in the 
surrounding area. 
 

(b) The proposed use at the proposed location, and the manner in which 
it will be operated and maintained, is consistent with the goals, policies, plans and exhibits 
of the Vision, Policy Plan (General Plan), and City Council Priorities components of The 
Ontario Plan (TOP). The proposed crematorium will be located at 1445 W. Brooks Street, 
Suite H, which the Policy Plan Master Land Use Plan designates for Industrial (0.55 FAR) 
land use. With approval of the proposed Conditional Use Permit and associated 
conditions of approval, the proposed land use is consistent with the goals, policies, plans, 
and exhibits of the Vision, Policy Plan (General Plan), and City Council Priorities 
components of The Ontario Plan, which promotes the establishment and intensification 
of industrial land uses in the area of the project site. Further, the project site is surrounded 
by other industrial or railroad uses within the Industrial (0.55 FAR), Business Park (0.6 
FAR) or Railroad TOP land use designations, and the facility will not create any noticeable 
smoke or odor nor operate in a manner inconsistent with uses in the surrounding area. 
 

(c) The proposed use at the proposed location, and the manner in which 
it will be operated and maintained, is consistent with the objectives and requirements of 
the Development Code, and any applicable specific plan or planned unit development. 
The proposed location of the project is in accord with the objectives and purposes of the 
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Ontario Development Code and the zoning designation within which the site is located. 
With approval of the proposed Conditional Use Permit and associated conditions of 
approval, the use will be operated in accord with the objectives and purposes of the 
Ontario Development Code and the zoning designation within which the site is located. 
The use will be operated in accordance with the Ontario Development Code and the use 
meets the objectives and purposes as required in the IG (General Industrial) zoning 
district. The project site was developed specifically to accommodate a range of industrial 
uses such as manufacturing or warehousing and distribution, of which the proposed 
crematorium use will be appropriate given the project’s conditions of approval. 
 

(d) The proposed use at the proposed location would be consistent with 
the provisions of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. The proposed project is located 
within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport (ONT), and was evaluated 
and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the ONT Airport Land Use 
Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). 

 
(e) The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed use 

at the proposed location would not be detrimental or injurious to property and 
improvements within the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental to the health, safety, or 
general welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding neighborhood. The 
project site is located within the IG (General Industrial) zoning district, in which the 
crematorium use is conditionally permitted. The project will be conditioned to ensure that 
its daily operations will not be injurious or disruptive to the neighborhood, and that the site 
shall be properly maintained; therefore, the project will not be detrimental or injurious to 
surrounding property and improvements. 

 
(f) The Zoning Administrator hereby finds and determines that the 

project identified in this Decision is categorically exempt from the requirements of the 
California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended, and the Guidelines 
promulgated thereunder, pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, Existing Facilities, of the 
State CEQA Guidelines. Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, 
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, 
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible (less than 
10,000 square feet) or no expansion, where the project is in an area where all public 
services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development permissible in the 
Policy Plan (General Plan) component of The Ontario Plan and is not in an area which is 
environmentally sensitive. The proposed use will occupy an existing 2,554 square-foot 
tenant suite within an existing 42,700 square-foot industrial condo complex that was built 
in 1985, and proposes no substantial changes to the use, size or footprint of the building. 

 
 (g) The Zoning Administrator hereby finds and determines that the 

proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International 
Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria 
of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for ONT.   
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 (h) Based upon the findings and conclusions set forth in Parts I, II and 
III above, the Zoning Administrator hereby approves File No. PCUP18-033, subject to the 
conditions of approval attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 
 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 
 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this [insert day] day of [insert month & year]. 
 
 
 
 

Cathy Wahlstrom 
Zoning Administrator 
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Exhibit A: Aerial Photograph 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
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Exhibit C: Floor Plan 
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Exhibit D: Site Photos 
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Meeting Date: December 17, 2018 
 
File No: PCUP18-033 
 
Project Description: A Conditional Use Permit to establish a 2,554 square-foot crematorium on 2.13 
acres of land located at 1445 W. Brooks Street, within the IG (General Industrial) zoning district. (APN: 
1011-112-35) submitted by Adolfo L. Oseguera. 
 
Prepared By: Alexis Vaughn, Assistant Planner 

Phone: 909.395.2416 (direct) 
Email: avaughn@ontarioca.gov 

 
 

The Planning Department, Land Development Section, conditions of approval applicable to the 
above-described Project, are listed below. The Project shall comply with each condition of approval listed 
below: 
 
1.0 Standard Conditions of Approval. The project shall comply with the Standard Conditions for New 
Development, adopted by City Council Resolution No. 2017-027 on April 18, 2017. A copy of the Standard 
Conditions for New Development may be obtained from the Planning Department or City Clerk/Records 
Management Department. 
 
2.0 Special Conditions of Approval. In addition to the Standard Conditions for New Development 
identified in condition no. 1.0, above, the project shall comply with the following special conditions of 
approval: 
 

2.1 Time Limits. 
 

(a) Conditional Use Permit approval shall become null and void one year following the 
effective date of application approval, unless a building permit is issued and construction is commenced, 
and diligently pursued toward completion, or a time extension has been approved by the Planning Director, 
except that a Variance approved in conjunction with a Development Plan shall have the same time limits 
as said Development Plan. This condition does not supersede any individual time limits specified herein, or 
any other departmental conditions of approval applicable to the Project, for the performance of specific 
conditions or improvements. 
 

2.2 General Requirements. The Project shall comply with the following general requirements: 
 

(a) All construction documentation shall be coordinated for consistency, including, but 
not limited to, architectural, structural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, landscape and irrigation, grading, 
utility and street improvement plans. All such plans shall be consistent with the approved entitlement plans 
on file with the Planning Department. 
 

(b) The project site shall be developed in conformance with the approved plans on file 
with the City. Any variation from the approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Department prior to building permit issuance. 
 

(c) The herein-listed conditions of approval from all City departments shall be included 
in the construction plan set for project, which shall be maintained on site during project construction. 

Planning Department 
Land Development Division 

Conditions of Approval 

City of Ontario 
Planning Department 
303 East B Street 
Ontario, California 91764 
Phone: 909.395.2036 
Fax: 909.395.2420 
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2.3 Landscaping.  
 

(a) The Project shall provide and continuously maintain landscaping and irrigation 
systems in compliance with the provisions of Ontario Development Code Division 6.05 (Landscaping). 
 

(b) Comply with the conditions of approval of the Planning Department; Landscape 
Planning Division. 
 

2.4 Walls and Fences. All Project walls and fences shall comply with the requirements of 
Ontario Development Code Division 6.02 (Walls, Fences and Obstructions). 
 

2.5 Parking, Circulation and Access. 
 

(a) The Project shall comply with the applicable off-street parking, loading and lighting 
requirements of City of Ontario Development Code Division 6.03 (Off-Street Parking and Loading). 
 

(b) Areas provided to meet the City’s parking requirements, including off-street parking 
and loading spaces, access drives, and maneuvering areas, shall not be used for the outdoor storage of 
materials and equipment, nor shall it be used for any other purpose than parking. 

 
(c) All parking and loading spaces shall be maintained in good condition for the 

duration of the building or use. 
 

(d) Parking spaces specifically designated and conveniently located for use by the 
physically disabled shall be provided pursuant to current accessibility regulations contained in State law 
(CCR Title 24, Part 2, Chapters 2B71, and CVC Section 22507.8). 
 

2.6 Outdoor Loading and Storage Areas. 
 

(a) Outdoor loading and storage areas are not part of this approval.  
 

2.7 Site Lighting. 
 

(a) All off-street parking facilities shall be provided with nighttime security lighting 
pursuant to Ontario Municipal Code Section 4-11.08 (Special Residential Building Provisions) and Section 
4-11.09 (Special Commercial/Industrial Building Provisions), designed to confine emitted light to the parking 
areas. Parking facilities shall be lighted from sunset until sunrise, daily, and shall be operated by a photocell 
switch. 
 

(b) Unless intended as part of a master lighting program, no operation, activity, or 
lighting fixture shall create illumination on any adjacent property. 
 

2.8 Mechanical and Rooftop Equipment. 
 

(a) All exterior roof-mounted mechanical, heating and air conditioning equipment, and 
all appurtenances thereto, shall be completely screened from public view by parapet walls or roof screens 
that are architecturally treated so as to be consistent with the building architecture. 
 

(b) All ground-mounted utility equipment and structures, such as tanks, transformers, 
HVAC equipment, and backflow prevention devices, shall be located out of view from a public street, or 
adequately screened through the use of landscaping and/or decorative low garden walls. 
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2.9 Security Standards. The Project shall comply with all applicable requirements of Ontario 
Municipal Code Title 4 (Public Safety), Chapter 11 (Security Standards for Buildings). 
 

2.10 Signs. All Project signage shall comply with the requirements of Ontario Development 
Code Division 8.1 (Sign Regulations). 
 

2.11 Sound Attenuation. The Project shall be constructed and operated in a manner so as not 
to exceed the maximum interior and exterior noised levels set forth in Ontario Municipal Code Title 5 (Public 
Welfare, Morals, and Conduct), Chapter 29 (Noise). 
 

2.12 Environmental Review.  
 

(a) The Project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 
15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, which consists of the operation, repair, 
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, 
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible (less than 10,000 square 
feet) or no expansion, and is consistent with the following conditions: 
 

(i) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities are 
available to allow for maximum development permissible in the Policy Plan (General Plan) component of 
The Ontario Plan; and 

(ii) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive. 
 

(b) If human remains are found during project grading/excavation/construction 
activities, the area shall not be disturbed until any required investigation is completed by the County Coroner 
and Native American consultation has been completed (if deemed applicable). 
 

(c) If any archeological or paleontological resources are found during project 
grading/excavation/construction, the area shall not be disturbed until the significance of the resource is 
determined. If determined to be significant, the resource shall be recovered by a qualified archeologist or 
paleontologist consistent with current standards and guidelines, or other appropriate measures 
implemented. 
 

2.13 Indemnification. The applicant shall agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless, the City 
of Ontario or its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the City of 
Ontario or its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval of the City of 
Ontario, whether by its City Council, Planning Commission or other authorized board or officer. The City of 
Ontario shall promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding, and the City of Ontario 
shall cooperate fully in the defense. 
 

2.14 Additional Fees. 
 

(a) Within 5 days following final application approval, the Notice of Determination 
(NOD) filing fee shall be provided to the Planning Department. The fee shall be paid by check, made 
payable to the "Clerk of the Board of Supervisors", which shall be forwarded to the San Bernardino County 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, along with all applicable environmental forms/notices, pursuant to the 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Failure to provide said fee within the time 
specified may result in a 180-day extension to the statute of limitations for the filing of a CEQA lawsuit. 
 

(b) After the Project’s entitlement approval, and prior to issuance of final building 
permits, the Planning Department’s Plan Check and Inspection fees shall be paid at the rate established 
by resolution of the City Council. 
 

2.15 Additional Requirements. 
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(a) Obtain all necessary permits and licensing, including but not limited to, building 
permits and Cemetery and Funeral Bureau licensure. Applicant shall promptly apply for a Business License 
following Conditional Use Permit approval and prior to commencing business. 
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